

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
WRIT PETITION NO: 7216 OF 2026



Between:

Gangireddy Venkatarami Reddy, S/o. Rami Reddy Aged about 50 years,
R/o. Kodampalli Village, B.Koduru, YSR Kadapa District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Energy Department, Secretariat, Velgapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522238
2. The Southern Power Distribution Company of A P Ltd, Represented by its Chairman and Managing Director 191365/A Srinivasapuram Tiruchanoor Road Tirupati-517503
3. The Superintendent Engineer, Operation Circle APSPDCL, Kadapa, Kadapa District - 516 001.
4. The Assistant Engineer, Operations Circle APSPDCL, B-Kodur, YSR District-516 228.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus challenging the orders passed by the 4th Respondent vide Lr.No.AE/AA/B-Kodur/File No./D.No.332/26, dated 06.02.2026 to disconnect the power connection and also removing the transformer to the bore well in Sy.No.69/1A to an extent of Ac.0-54 cents and Sy.No.69/2B to an extent of Ac. 1-94 cents of Kondampalli Revenue Village, B

Kodur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District as illegal, arbitrary and consequently direct the respondents not to disconnect the power connection of the petitioners agricultural bore well in Sy.No.69/1A and Sy.No.69/2B of Kondampalli Revenue Village, B Kodur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the orders passed by the 4th Respondent vide Lr.No.AE/AA/B-Kodur/File No./D.No.332/26, dated 06.02.2026, Pending disposal of WP 7216 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs. Y MAHA LAKSHMI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENERGY for R1, Sri K.V.Rama Rao, Standing counsel for R2 to R4 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

There shall be interim suspension of orders dated 16.02.2026 passed by the 4th respondent, for a period of two (02) weeks.

Meanwhile, the respondents are hereby directed to get the latest instructions and also furnish copy of the complaint to the petitioner well in advance.

List the matter next week.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Energy Department, Secretariat, Velgapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522238 (by Special Messenger)

2. The Chairman and Managing Director, Southern Power Distribution Company of A P Ltd, 191,365/A Srinivasapuram Tiruchanoor Road Tirupati-517503 .
3. The Superintendent Engineer, Operation Circle APSPDCL, Kadapa, Kadapa District - 516 001.
4. The Assistant Engineer, Operations Circle APSPDCL, B-Kodur, YSR District-516 228. (addressee 2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Mrs. Y MAHA LAKSHMI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One CC to K.V.Rama Rao, Standing counsel Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MRK,J

DATED:13/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER NEXT WEEK.

ORDER

WP.No.7216 of 2026

INTERIM SUSPENSION

